CITY OF WHEATLAND

CITY COUNCIL MEETING STAFF REPORT

June 25, 2024

SUBJECT: South County Infra

South County Infrastructure Project Update and Approval of Non-Binding Memorandum of Understanding Concerning South County

Infrastructure Project Funding

PREPARED BY: Bill Zenoni, City Manager

Recommendation

Staff recommends that the Wheatland City Council receive information presented regarding the status of the South County Infrastructure Project and consider approval of a draft non-binding memorandum of understanding concerning the South County Infrastructure Project funding.

Discussion

For the past three years, the City Council Regional Sewer Ad-Hoc Committee (Mayor West and Vice-Mayor Coe) along with City staff have been working closely with staff and elected officials from Yuba Water Agency, Olivehurst Public Utility District (OPUD) and Yuba County to develop a regional solution to wastewater treatment needs in South Yuba County. The City of Wheatland's wastewater treatment plant is aging, has limited treatment capacity to accommodate infill growth and does not meet current environmental standards for disposal of municipal wastewater. A portion of the City's wastewater treatment plant is located on the river side of the Bear River Levee, which leaves the plant at risk for potential flooding.

The cost of the total project is estimated to be approximately \$211.7 million, divided into three phases. The first phase of the project will provide a wastewater conveyance system, including transmission pipelines and new pump stations between the City of Wheatland and the OPUD wastewater treatment plant. The estimated cost of this first phase of the project is \$129.1 million. The potential funding sources for this phase of the project include a grant from the State Water Resources Control Board (\$50 million), development impact fees collected by the City of Wheatland (\$3.5 million) and a loan from the Yuba Water Agency (\$75.6 million). The potential sources for repayment of the Yuba Water Agency loan include future development impact fees, revenue bond financing, Mello-Roos financing and developer contributions.

City staff and staff from Yuba Water Agency will provide an overview of the current project status to the City Council on June 25th. The attached draft Term Sheet provides a summary of the three phases of the project, the significant benefits of the project to this region and a breakdown of the project costs.

One of the State's requirements for approval of the grant funding, is demonstration of funding to complete the project. The attached non-binding memorandum of understanding is in draft form and is intended to demonstrate to the State Water Resources Control board the good faith efforts of the City of Wheatland, OPUD and Yuba Water Agency to pursue a financing plan for

this project. The items in this draft document will be revised over the next several months with a final binding memorandum of understanding between the parties submitted for approval by all three agencies later this year.

Fiscal Impact

There is no fiscal impact from the recommended action.

Attachments

- 1. South County Infrastructure Project Draft Term Sheet
- 2. Draft Non-Binding Memorandum of Understanding

Draft Term Sheet for South County Infrastructure Project

June 17, 2024

The City of Wheatland (Wheatland), the Olivehurst Public Utility District (OPUD), the County of Yuba (County), and the Yuba Water Agency (Agency) have agreed to work collaboratively to bring water and wastewater infrastructure to the south of Yuba County. This Term Sheet outlines the agreements and understandings of the development and delivery of this endeavor, as of this date.

The project. This project consists of three parts:

- Part 1 consists of a wastewater conveyance system, generally including transition pipelines and new pump stations, between the City of Wheatland (City) and the Olivehurst Public Utility District's (OPUD) wastewater treatment plant (WWTP).
- 2. Part 2 consists generally of an oversizing of the transmission line between PS021 and the OPUD WWTP and significant upgrades and improvements to the OPUD WWTP and system, as outlined in Attachment A.
- 3. Part 3 consists of water and wastewater transmission lines down 40 Mile Road, Rancho Road and Mary/McGowan Parkway and related improvements, and necessary SSO mitigation improvements.

Benefits of the Project. Wheatland, OPUD, the County of Yuba, and Yuba Water Agency have identified and agree on the overall benefits immediately and well into the future of the project:

- 1. To protect Yuba Couty's water quality and supplies;
- 2. To enable significant job growth in commercial and industrial zones for Wheatland and the County;
- 3. To enable expansion and significant job growth in the County's Sports & Entertainment Zone:
- 4. To enable expansion of housing opportunities within Wheatland and the County;
- 5. To enable housing development close to Beale Air Force Base to improve military readiness and reduce vehicle miles traveled (VMT);
- 6. To enable a possible future Beale wastewater connection for service redundancy.

Financing. The parties have been working for more than three years to design and prepare for this Project. To date more than \$15 million has been advanced by the Agency to fund the design, engineering, and environmental analysis for the Project. The County contributed approximately \$2 million for the placement of an oversized pipe on McGowan Parkway. Wheatland and OPUD have incurred significant staff, consultant, design and construction costs to further the Project.

The Agency recently committed an additional \$5 million to bring Part 1 and Part 2 of the Project to bid-ready. The parties anticipate that an additional \$5 million will be needed to bring Part 3 to bid-ready.

Currently, the estimated cost of the entire Project is \$211,742,000. The parties have agreed to pursue a \$50 million grant from the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) to partially fund Part 1. A separation MOU outlines the agreements of that phase.

Other sources of funding are outlined below.

	Part 1	Part 2	Part 3	
Total estimated cost	\$129,142,000	\$11,000,000	\$71,600,000	
Possible funding				
sources:				
SWRCB	50,000,000			
Wheatland	3,500,000			
Yuba Water	75,642,000			
OPUD		11,000,000		
DCIP grant			9,750,000	
EDA grant			5,000,000	
CA Jobs First			50,000,000	
New growth			25,000,000	
Tribal grant			?	
Projected totals	129,142,000	11,000,000	89,750,000?	

OPUD Funding. OPUD has identified approximately \$11.0 million of actions required for all the three Parts of Project, as outlined in the attached "Details of OPUD's Contribution to the South County Project." Generally, these items were removed from Part 1 when efforts were being made to reduce the total cost of Part 1. OPUD has stated its intent to fund the approximately \$11 million of projects, as outlined.

Part 3 Preparations: Final engineering, environmental and other preparation work to prepare the Part 3 project to be bid-ready immediately upon confirmation of reliable funding sources.

While continuing preparations to be bid-ready upon receipt of a grant agreement from the SWRCB, the parties agree to continuing to find sources of funding for the project, including grants and loan for all appropriate sources.

Construction. The Parties agree to make their best effort to develop a Community Workforce Agreement with respect to the construction work of this Project stating their preference to hire local union and non-union workers for work performed on this Project.

Non-binding Agreement. The parties agree to ensure a good faith effort to complete these and any other steps necessary for the completion of the project. However, nothing in this agreement should be construed to be legally binding.

Signatories:

Yuba Water Agency Olivehurst Public Utility District City of Wheatland County of Yuba

Attachment: Details of OPUD's Contribution to the South County Project

In the table below you will find the items that OPUD is contributing to the South County Project. For clarity, none of the items in the table are included in the \$129M project cost. These items are required for the project for various reasons including mitigation of risk to OPUD and to keep future capacity fees reasonable. OPUD will fund these items internally with a combination of capacity fees where applicable and reserve funds for the remainder.

Item	Description	Amount
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	·	**************************************
Pump Station 1	SSO Risk	\$4.5M
Di la asth a sail a	Mitigation*	
Pipeline, 11 th to 14th Street	SSO Risk	\$1M
	Mitigation*	
WWTP Filter Module Addition	SSO Risk Mitigation and Wet Weather Flow increase	\$1.75 (actual cost is dependent on filter unit selected by OPUD Staff after study completion)
WWTF Land	Needed to avoid	\$2M
Purchase, 30.5	extreme capacity	
acres	fee hike for	
	WWTP	
Studies, Design,	Funding to Keep	\$1.3M
Permitting and	Project Moving	
CEQA Costs	Forward	
Related to the		
Project		
WWTP Master Plan and Connection Fee Study	Study Required to Determine new WWTP Connection Fee	\$0.47M
OPUD Contribution	<u>Total</u>	\$11+M

^{*}Originally part of the State grant application but removed to decrease the grant amount.

With the \$11M OPUD contribution identified above, OPUD will not contribute an additional \$5.5M as part of the overall \$129M project as requested. Please also note that OPUD capacity fees cannot be used as a 'buy-in' to the project as contemplated by the group. Capacity fees can only be used for increase in capacity. Additionally, if the County intended to fund the purchase the 30.5 acres they may be amenable to contributing (repurposing) that \$2M to the project for other general purposes since OPUD will fund the purchase of the land. That would reduce the \$129M by another \$2M.

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING CONCERNING SOUTH COUNTY INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECT FUNDING

This Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU") is entered into as of
2024 by Yuba County Water Agency ("Agency"), a California special district, Olivehurst
Public Utility District ("OPUD"), a California special district, and City of Wheatland
("Wheatland"), a California municipality, (collectively "Parties") who agree as follows:

1. Recitals

This MOU is made with reference to the following background recitals:

- 1.1. The purpose of this MOU is to set forth the Parties' intent and understanding for how they propose to fund a regional water and wastewater project known as the South County Infrastructure Project ("Project"). This MOU is a non-binding statement of intent. It shall not give rise to any legally binding or enforceable obligation on behalf of any Party, regardless of statements, writings, conduct or otherwise. At an appropriate time, the Parties intend to negotiate and enter into a future, binding agreement ("Interim Funding Agreement") that will further describe their obligations concerning the Project.
- 1.2. OPUD provides wastewater services within its service area in Yuba County, California. OPUD treats wastewater for disposal at the OPUD Wastewater Treatment Plant ("OPUD WWTP"). The OPUD WWTP has available treatment capacity to serve additional future connections.
- 1.3. Wheatland provides wastewater services within city limits in Yuba County, California. Wheatland treats wastewater for disposal at the Wheatland Wastewater Treatment Plant ("Wheatland WWTP"). The Wheatland WWTP is aging, has limited treatment capacity to accommodate additional infill growth, and does not meet current standards for disposal of municipal wastewater. The Wheatland WWTP is also located on the river side of the Bear River Levee, leaving the plant at risk for potential flood risks.
- 1.4. In 2019, Wheatland commissioned a Wastewater Treatment Alternatives Analysis report to explore options for upgrading the Wheatland WWTP. That report concluded that the most feasible option for upgrading the Wheatland WWTP would be to develop facilities to convey untreated wastewater to OPUD or a neighboring agency for treatment and disposal.
- 1.5. Wheatland and OPUD are proposing a Project to develop a regional wastewater conveyance system to serve Wheatland and OPUD. The system would generally include new pump stations and pipelines to convey untreated wastewater from Wheatland to OPUD.

- 1.6. OPUD and Wheatland have tentatively agreed to align their capacity charges for Project users to an estimated \$9,000 per equivalent dwelling unit ("EDU") for WWTP capacity and an additional \$9,000 per EDU for conveyance capacity, a total of \$18,000, subject to future compliance with the legal requirements for setting capacity charges.
- 1.7. Agency, Wheatland, OPUD, and the County of Yuba have previously funded aspects of the Project's design, engineering and environmental analysis, for an approximate total of \$15 million total and Agency further desires to assist in funding the Project with an additional \$5 million in furtherance of the Agency's mission to protect Yuba County's water quality and supplies.

2. Agreement

- 2.1. Recitals. The Recitals in Section 1 are incorporated into and shall constitute a part of this MOU.
- 2.2. Funding Contributions. The Parties anticipate that to construct the Project and obtain appropriate real property rights, it will cost approximately \$129,142,000 ("Project Cost"). Subject to the anticipated conditions set forth in section 2.3, the Parties intend that the Interim Funding Agreement will include the following contributions to fund the Project Cost, all as further described in the succeeding subsections:

Total Funding	\$129,142,000
Wheatland	\$3,500,000
Agency	\$75,642,000
State Water Resources Control Board	\$50,000,000

2.2.1. SWRCB Funding Contribution. OPUD and Wheatland have applied for \$50,000,000 in grant funds from the State Water Resources Control Board ("SWRCB") to assist in funding the Project. As of the date of this MOU, the SWRCB has completed its technical review of the grant application and has requested the Parties submit a Project financing package for SWRCB review. The Parties support the grant application and agree that OPUD and Wheatland shall submit this MOU to the SWRCB in support of the Project financing package.

2.2.2. Agency Funding Contribution. Agency has preliminarily determined that construction of the Project will further Agency's mission to protect surface and groundwater quality and supplies in Yuba County by, among other things, eliminating upset risk at the current Wheatland WWTP adjacent to the Bear River. Agency anticipates

contributing up to \$75,642,000, to the Project. The Agency anticipates it may make this contribution as a grant or loan to the Project, or some combination of the two.

- 2.2.3. Wheatland Funding Contribution. Wheatland anticipates contributing up to \$3,500,000 to the Project using previously collected wastewater capacity charges or other funds.
- 2.2.4. Wheatland and OPUD anticipate working collaboratively to make their best efforts to repay the Agency loan through sewer revenue bonds, impact fees, or some combination of the two, based on an allocation of Project costs to be agreed upon between OPUD and Wheatland.
- 2.2.5. OPUD Project Contribution. While OPUD is not making a direct funding contribution toward the Project, the Parties acknowledge that through OPUD's participation in the Project, OPUD will incur significant non-Project staff, consultant, design, and construction costs, as well as significant additional obligations, which will inure to the benefit of the Project and Parties.
- 2.3. Funding Conditions. The Funding Contributions set forth in section 2.2 will be subject to the conditions in the future Interim Funding Agreement. The Parties intend that the Interim Funding Agreement will include the following conditions:
- 2.3.1. The SWRCB, OPUD, and Wheatland enter into one or more binding funding agreements in which the SWRCB agrees to a Project grant or forgivable loan in the amount of \$50,000,000.
- 2.3.2. The Parties, or a subset of the Parties as appropriate, use their best efforts to form a joint powers authority or other entity as appropriate to manage funding and construction of the Project.
- 2.3.3. OPUD and Wheatland fulfill their legal obligations, if any, to adopt aligned capacity charges for Project users, which are currently estimated to be a combined \$18,000 per EDU.
- 2.3.4. The Parties, or a subset of the Parties as appropriate, enter into a binding agreement to secure repayment of any portion of the Agency contribution that the Agency determines will be treated as a loan rather than a grant.
- 2.3.5. OPUD and Wheatland, or a joint powers authority or other entity formed under section 2.3.2, conditionally enter into public works construction contracts for the Project in amounts, plus contingencies, that do not exceed the Project Cost or any updated Project Cost agreed to by the Parties. The Parties agree to make their best effort to develop a Community Workforce Agreement with respect to the construction work of this Project stating their preference to hire local union and non-union workers for work performed on this Project.

2.4. CEQA Compliance. This MOU is a non-binding statement of the Parties' intent concerning the Project and shall be considered a preliminary agreement pursuant to section 150004, subdivision (b)(4) of title 14 of the California Code of Regulations. Potential future approval of the Project and any development proposals by Future Users will be expressly conditioned upon compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA"), and this MOU shall not be construed to (a) bind or commit any of the Parties to any specific course of action, (b) restrict any of the Parties from considering any feasible mitigation measures and alternatives, including a "no project" alternative, or (c) restrict any of the Parties from denying the Project or any development proposals by Future Users.

[Signatures on Following Page]

[Signature Pages for the Parties (Agency, OPUD, and Wheatland)]